P/E (x) 22.0

Target Price (INR) 894

CMP (INR) 743

Upside/Downside (%) 20.3%
Source: Company, Arihant Capital Research

Exhibit 8: Bull Case Scenario
Bull Case (INR mn) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E
Revenue 1,100 1,229 1,543 1,772
EBITDA 151 183 235 277
EBITDA Margin (%) 13.8% 14.9% 15.2% 15.6%
PAT 59 87 114 143
PAT Margin (%) 5.3% 7.1% 7.4% 8.1%
EPS (INR) 18.0 27.0 35.4 44.5

Valuation - P/E (FY26E)

EPS (INR) 44.5

P/E (x) 25.0

Target Price (INR) 1,112

CMP (INR) 743

Upside/Downside (%) 49.7%

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

Pitti Engineering LtdQ3FY24 Result update

8

Valuation

Exhibit 10: Bear Case Scenario

Bear Case (INR mn) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Revenue 1,100 1,098 1,374 1,594

EBITDA 151 164 209 249

EBITDA Margin (%) 13.8% 14.9% 15.2% 15.6%

PAT 59 69 92 120

PAT Margin (%) 5.3% 6.3% 6.7% 7.5%

EPS (INR) 18.0 21.5 28.7 37.3

Valuation - P/E (FY26E)

EPS (INR) 37.3

P/E (x) 20.0

Target Price (INR) 747

CMP (INR) 743

Upside/Downside (%) 0.5%

Source: Company, Arihant Capital Research

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

Pitti Engineering LtdQ3FY24 Result update

9

Financial Statements

Income statement summary

Y/e 31 Mar (INR cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Revenue 525 518 954 1,100 1,177 1,453 1,676

Net Raw Materials 345 335 678 782 793 978 1,126

Gross Profit 180 183 276 318 384 475 550

Gross Margin (%) 34.4% 35.3% 28.9% 28.9% 32.6% 32.7% 32.8%

Employee Cost 55 56 78 87 103 125 142

Other Expenses 48 49 65 80 106 129 146

EBITDA 78 78 133 151 175 221 262

EBITDA Margin (%) 14.8% 15.1% 13.9% 13.8% 14.9% 15.2% 15.6%

Depreciation (27) (30) (39) (45) (55) (69) (75)

Interest expense (34) (30) (40) (45) (49) (47) (44)

Other income 4 20 16 18 32 35 35

Profit before tax 20 39 71 80 104 140 178

Taxes (3) (10) (19) (21) (24) (38) (48)

PAT 17 29 52 59 80 102 130

PAT Margin (%) 3.3% 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 6.8% 7.0% 7.8%

Other Comprehensive income (0) (1) 0 (1) - - -

Net profit 17 28 52 58 80 102 130

EPS (INR) 5.3 8.7 16.2 18.0 24.8 31.8 40.6
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Balance sheet summary

Y/e 31 Mar (INR cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Equity capital 16 16 16 16 16 16 16

Reserves 192 220 268 318 398 500 630

Net worth 208 236 284 334 414 516 646

Provisions 34 74 12 12 10 12 14

Debt 241 263 401 365 375 355 315

Other non-current liabilities 11 10 9 9 12 15 17

Total Liabilities 494 583 706 720 810 897 991

Fixed assets 212 193 228 279 383 436 430

Capital Work In Progress 8 1 1 24 2 2 3

Other Intangible assets 11 18 14 9 9 9 9

Investments 42 95 18 26 35 44 50

Other non current assets 4 8 108 98 71 73 101

Net working capital 200 258 301 218 203 252 274

Inventories 127 157 272 239 239 281 309

Sundry debtors 139 172 204 181 184 219 230

Loans & Advances 0.2 0.2 - - 0.1 0.1 0.2

Other current assets 36 48 75 55 58 72 83

Sundry creditors (97) (105) (220) (251) (247) (287) (310)

Other current liabilities & Prov (6) (13) (30) (7) (31) (33) (37)

Cash 15 9 35 65 104 78 121

Other Financial Assets 1 0 1 1 2 3 3

Total Assets 494 583 706 720 810 897 991
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Du-Pont Analysis
Y/e 31 Mar FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E
Tax burden (x) 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7
Interest burden (x) 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.0
EBIT margin (x) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Asset turnover (x) 1.0 0.9 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.4
Financial leverage (x) 2.9 2.5 2.9 3.0 2.7 2.4 2.1
RoE (%) 9.0% 13.0% 20.0% 19.0% 21.3% 22.0% 22.4%
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

Pitti Engineering LtdQ3FY24 Result update

10

Financial Statements
Cashflow summary

Y/e 31 Mar (INR cr) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Profit before tax 20 39 71 80 104 140 178

Depreciation 27 30 39 45 55 69 75

Tax paid (3) (10) (19) (21) (24) (38) (48)

Working capital ∆ (4) (58) (43) 83 15 (48) (22)

Operating cashflow 41 1 48 187 149 123 183

Capital expenditure (23) (4) (73) (119) (137) (122) (69)

Free cash flow 18 (4) (26) 68 12 0 114

Equity raised 20 (1) 0 (1) - - -

Investments (25) (53) 77 (7) (10) (8) (7)

Others (2) (9) (97) 15 26 (3) (28)

Debt financing/disposal (32) 22 139 (37) 10 (20) (40)

Dividends paid - - (4) (8) - - -

Other items 22 39 (63) 0 1 5 4

Net ∆ in cash 1 (6) 26 30 39 (26) 43

Opening Cash Flow 14 15 9 35 65 104 78

Closing Cash Flow 15 9 35 65 104 78 121
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Ratio analysis

Y/e 31 Mar FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E

Growth matrix (%)

Revenue growth -15.6% -1.3% 84.1% 15.3% 7.0% 23.5% 15.3%

Op profit growth -13.7% 0.4% 69.9% 14.1% 15.9% 26.2% 18.2%

Profitability ratios (%)

OPM 14.8% 15.1% 13.9% 13.8% 14.9% 15.2% 15.6%

Net profit margin 3.3% 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 6.8% 7.0% 7.8%

RoCE 10.0% 9.6% 12.8% 13.0% 15.5% 16.3% 17.5%

RoNW 9.0% 13.0% 20.0% 19.0% 21.3% 22.0% 22.4%

RoA 3.5% 4.9% 7.3% 8.2% 9.8% 11.4% 13.1%

Per share ratios (INR)

EPS 5.3 8.7 16.2 18.0 24.8 31.8 40.6

Dividend per share - - 1.2 2.3 - - -

Cash EPS 13.9 18.4 28.3 32.3 41.9 53.4 64.0

Book value per share 64.8 73.6 88.6 104.2 129.0 160.9 201.5

Valuation ratios (x)

P/E 141.5 85.1 45.9 41.3 29.9 23.3 18.3

P/CEPS 53.5 40.3 26.2 23.0 17.7 13.9 11.6

P/B 11.5 10.1 8.4 7.1 5.8 4.6 3.7

EV/EBITDA 33.0 32.5 20.6 17.5 14.9 11.8 9.7

Payout (%)

Dividend payout 0.0% 0.0% 7.3% 12.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Tax payout 13.9% 25.4% 26.5% 26.4% 23.1% 27.0% 27.0%

Liquidity ratios

Debtor days 112 110 72 64 57 51 49

Inventory days 120 154 116 119 110 97 96

Creditor days 82 84 72 91 91 79 77

WC Days 150 180 115 93 76 69 67

Leverage ratios (x)

Interest coverage 1.5 1.6 2.4 2.4 2.5 3.2 4.3

Net debt / equity 1.1 1.1 1.3 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.3

Net debt / op. profit 2.9 3.3 2.8 2.0 1.5 1.2 0.7
Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

Pitti Engineering LtdQ3FY24 Result update

11

Story in Charts

Exhibit 11: Capacity expansion will lead to incremental revenue
going forward. Exhibit 12: Gross margins are expected to stabilize going forward.

Exhibit 13: Growth in EBITDA & PAT levels Exhibit 14: Return ratios to be improve

Exhibit 15: Working capital days to be improve Exhibit 16: Cash flows to be improve

Source: Company Reports, Arihant Capital Research

525 518 954 1,100 1,177 1,453 1,676

-15.6%

-1.3%

84.1%

15.3%

7.0%

23.5%

15.3%